
ITEM #
DATE: October 9. 2007

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: ACGEPTANCE OF COMPLETION OF DAYTON AVENUE SUBSTATION
FENGING PROJECT

BACKGROUND

On March 27,2007 , City Council approved the preliminary plans and specifications and
form of contract, and awarded a contract for the construction of the Dayton Avenue
Substation - Grounding & Fence lmprovement Project. In FY 2005/06, approximately
725 feet of chain link fence was installed at the Dayton Avenue Substation as part of the
Generator Turbine #2 Project. The remaining 890 feet of fence (installed in 1972) did
not meet cunent National Electrical Safety Code requirements for height. This project
replaced the old fence and brought it into compliance with cunent requirements. The
budget for this project was contained in the Minor Substation lmprovement account.

Prior to March 27, bids were received as reported on the attached report. Electric
Services staff evaluated the bids and determined that the low bid, submitted by Nikkel &
Associates, Inc., Ames, lowa, was acceptable.

The work included in the contract with Nikkel & Associates, Inc., has now been
completed. The Director of Electric Services has certified that the work is complete.
The total contract amount, including one change order and applicable sales taxes, is
$62,801.00.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Accept completion of the contract for the Dayton Avenue Substation Fencing
Project with Nikkel & Associates, Inc., Ames, lowa, in the amount of $62,801.00.

2. Delay acceptance of this project.

MANAGER'S REGOMMENDED AGTION :

The contractor for the Dayton Avenue Substation Fencing Project has completed the
work under the contract. The City's Director of Electric Services has issued a certificate
of completion on the work, and the City is legally required to make final payment to the
contractor.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt
Alternative No. 1, thereby approving completion of the contract for the Dayton Avenue
Substation Fencing Projectwith Nikkel & Associates, Inc., Ames, lowa, in the amount of
$62,801.00 and make final payment to the contractor.



Recommended for Award: Nikkel & Associates, Inc.

Io provide all labor, oquipmEnt,
matgdals, ban6podadon, and other
romDonenb a! 8peclliod herein b
lemove approximatBly 8s0 t of existjno
rhain linkf€nce, gab and polos. R€placa
,rith new 7'0" fabric, barbed wi.s, poloa

and gat6 using materials and insbllalion
spocifi catiom endosed. Tempoaary

lsncing u3ine hs existing fatric and nerv
sbslfence posb thgll be insbll€d

rpproxlmatBly 5'{' InElde the odsting
fenca line for socurity Mrll€ tho new lonce
6 beino install€d. T€mporaay fencing

rhall b9 Emov€d End disDos€d of at $9
:o.nDlstoo oflhs ngw in3bllalion.

fo provido all labor, €quipmont,

materials, transportalion, and othol

compongnts as 6pecif€d hEr€ln to

strip ar€a 5 0" wido by 6" desp

outsido t€ice being.eplaced and

dispoog of sprils. Fumish 8nd

placo 6" of crushed limestcns rocft

n oxcavabd arca, per

specifi cations €I|closed. Rgstoro

damaoEd ar€as.

fo proMd€ all labor, 6qulpm9.rt
natorlals, bansportadon, and
)th€| comoonentE as soaclf€d
Er6in to add approxlmat6ly 900
ft. ot grcunding as shoftr on P&E
Engineerino Figu6 3 dabd
AZm06 around new tenco

redmetsr with li€s to existing

I!(|nd gdd. tumbh addilional

lround ngar N€w Tuabins (Notg

G) and Brsaker DAOI (Not8 H).

Sround n€w f€nco at 40' - 0"
rforvals, v€rity conn€cliona to all

Ft€posb and E|s 69kV
cverhead grosnd wir€9,

Nikkel & Associates, Inc.

Ames, Iowa $19,640.00 $11,870.00 $26,332.00 $57,842.00
American Fence Company Des

Moines, Iowa $23.164.00 $6,120.00 $34,776.00 $64.060.00
Hatold K. Scholz Co.

Ralston, Nebraska $28,900.00 $24,700.00 $24,800.00 $78,400.00

M.Sib€rt, Putdrallng
lnvilation to Bld 2007-l4E


